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Abstract

Background: There were no data on the knowledge and attitude of female undergraduate students in Ukraine about this
cancer even though In Ukraine, about 21.22 million women are at a risk of having cervical cancer. Cervical cancer ranks as the
6" cause of female cancer deaths in Ukraine, and is the 2" leading cause of cancer deaths among women aged 15-44 years.

Aim & Objectives: To assess the knowledge and attitude towards cervical cancer and its examination among female medical
students of Crimea State Medical University, Ukraine.

Materials & Methods: Data collection was done using a self-administered questionnaire developed to capture the aim of this
study. The questionnaire was translated into Russian language and then translated back to English by a different person to
assess validity. We measured knowledge about cervical cancer: (risk factors, eligibility for screening and screening techniques),
attitudes towards cervical cancer screening and government intervention. 268 questionnaires were administered, 217 were
filled and returned, 31 questionnaires were not returned while 20 questionnaires were incorrectly filled (response rate: 81%).

Results: Response rate was 81% (217) with nationalities from Nigeria (41.0%), India (15.2%), Ukraine (13.8%), Russia (9.2%),
Crimean Tatar (8.3%), Namibia (3.2%), Uzbekistan (2.8%), Sri Lanka (1.8%),Tanzania (1.4%), Liberia and Turkey (0.9%)
each while Armenia, Azerbaijan, Cameroon, Germany and Nepal (0.5%) each. 38% of the respondents were not sure if they
had received the HPV Vaccine while 16% did not know what is the HPV Vaccine. 80% of the respondents had heard of cervical
cancer but only 58% had heard about cervical cancer screening. Of the screening tests, 17% of respondents knew about the
HPV test while only 3% knew about the VIA testing. Even though 82% respondents thought that cervical cancer is a major
concern, only 32% had ever done a pap smear.

Conclusion: More than half of the respondents knew about cervical cancer screening (58%), although only 32% of these had
ever done a pap smear. This indicates a low level of utilization of Pap smear, probably due to low level of knowledge of the
benefits of the test and prevention of cervical cancer. This shows that the females in our institution need to be more effectively
educated and informed about cervical cancer and the authorities need to make an effort to put in place screening services that
could help in early detection and prevention of the cancer and treatment at pre-malignant stage.
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INTRODUCTION According to the World Health Organization, It is the

3" most common cancer among women worldwide with
approximately 83,195 new cases annually, and 35,673 deaths
in 2012.% In Ukraine, about 21.22 million women are at a

Cervical cancer is a malignant neoplasm arising from cells
originating in the cervix uteri. Vaginal bleeding is a common

symptom of cervical cancer, but in some cases it may
remain asymptomatic until the cancer is in an advanced
stage.!

risk of having cervical cancer. Every year, 5,230 women
are diagnosed with cervical cancer, and 2,271 women
(almost 50%) actually die of this illness. Cervical cancer
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ranks as the 6™ cause of female cancer deaths in Ukraine,
and is the 2" leading cause of cancer deaths among women
aged 15-44 years.’

Infection with some kind of Human Papillomavirus is
known to cause cervical cancer (more commonly HPV
type 16 and 18). It is estimated that about 50% of all
sexually active women will contract this virus at least once
in their lives, making HPV the most commonly sexually
transmitted disease. Smoking and HIV infection are also
known to be leading risk factors for this disease. Others
include: Early onset of sexual activities, prolonged use
of oral contraceptives, multiple sexual partners, history
of STDs, and immunosuppresses, in most cases, cells
infected with the Human Papilloma Virus heal on their
own. However, in some cases, the virus continues to spread
and become an invasive cancer.

Cervical cancer screening is typically recommended starting
at age 21.* How often a pap smear should be done varies
from once a year to once every five years depending on the
result of the smear. Well screened women with no abnormal
smears can stop screening about 60-70 years old, although
the guidelines on how long to continue screening vary.” Pap-
smear screening, every 2-5 years, with appropriate follow-
up has been proven to reduce the incidence of cervical
cancer by up to 80%.° Also, vaccination against HPV has
also proved to reduce the risk of cervical cancer by up to
90%. The cost of the vaccine is the major reason why not
so many people have received it. Some governments are
making plans towards funding the HPV vaccination. If
these plans work, they will also go a long way in reducing
the incidence of cervical cancer.

Until very recently, the only ways to cure cervical cancer
was either surgically, or through radiation therapy (because
cervical cancers are radiosensitive). The choice of
treatment depended on the stage of the cervical cancer.
A new drug has been discovered in Kenya, ‘Cervarix’;
Lopinavir which was originally used for HIV treatment.
But to cure cervical cancer, it is required in high dosage,
hence it is used topically by directly inserting it into
the birth canal and it is known to destroy the Human
Papillomavirus (HPV).”

Currently, there are two vaccines used against the HPV;
Gardasil and Cervarix to reduce the risk of cancerous
and pre-cancerous changes in the epithelium of the cervix
and perineum by 93%,° although it is only effective if
administered before infection occurs. It is typically given to
women between the ages 9 to 26, and the effect lasts up to
4-6 years. The high cost of these vaccines has been a major
source of concern for ages. Some countries are considering

setting up programs to fund this vaccination while some
other countries; e.g. South Africa, have developed policies
and schemes for screening of cervical cancer,’ to reduce
the incidence of this disease, and improve the health of
the women in the nation.

According to various research, the number of women
who have this illness without being aware of it is very
high. Apart from the fact that it is asymptomatic in the
early stages, many of them are not enlightened about it.
Lack of knowledge about the HPV infection and lack of
preventive measures are also leading causes of cervical
cancer. According to various studies, many women have
never had a pap smear in their lives, and many more have
not heard of cervical cancer screening, More attention and
efforts should be paid to enlighten women about this illness
as this will also go a long way in reducing the number of
cases and deaths recorded annually.

In Ukraine, there is no scheme set aside for vaccination
against the HPV or for cervical screening; If a female has
any symptoms, she will have to consult with her doctor
who will then direct her to the Oncology department.
A lot of ladies admitted to feeling embarrassed, scared,
or uncomfortable having to discuss their symptoms with
the doctors. Some said they won’t be able to make time

to see the doctor while some others just would not be
bothered.

MATERIALS & METHODS

Inclusion and Exclusion Criteria
The study population was comprised of female medical
students of the Crimean State Medical University, Ukraine
within the age range of 16-60 years. All female students
who neither are medical students nor within the age range
were excluded from the study.

Study Design and Data Collection Instrument

Data collection was done using a 37-item self-administered
questionnaire developed to capture the aim of this study
between January and March, 2014. The questionnaire
was translated to Russian language and then translated
back to English language by a different person to
assess validity. We measured knowledge about cervical
cancer, attitudes towards cervical cancer screening and
government’s role in reducing cervical cancer incidence.
268 questionnaires were administered, 217 were filled and
returned, 31 questionnaires were not returned while 20
questionnaires were incorrectly filled (response rate: 81%).
Respondents were given a free hand in their responses to
questions and were only guided when they voluntarily called
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for assistance. They were also assured that the information
provided would be kept confidential.

Data Analysis

Data was entered and analyzed using Statistical Package
for Social Sciences 11.5 (SPSS 11.5). Descriptive statistics
of socio-demographic information, knowledge, attitudes
and practices of participants regarding cervical cancer were
determined and reported in the forms of mean, standard
deviation, proportions and percentages.

RESULT

Demography

Response rate was 81% (217) with nationalities from Nigeria
(41.0%), India (15.2%), Ukraine (13.8%), Russia (9.2%),
Crimean Tatar (8.3%), Namibia (3.2%), Uzbekistan
(2.8%), Sri Lanka (1.8%), Tanzania (1.4%), Liberia and
Turkey (0.9%) each while Armenia, Azerbaijan, Cameroon,
Germany and Nepal (0.5%) each. Of the remaining
51 questionnaires, 31 questionnaires were not returned

26-40 [28]
above 40 [1]
Other [0]
16-25 [188]
Figure 1: Age range
1t 36 17%
2nd 26 12%
3 71 33%
4t 50 23%
5t 15 7%
6™ 15 7%
4th [50] .
~——5th [15]
—6th [15]
3rd [71]—
1st [36]
g tl e o~
2nd [26]

Figure 2: Course (Student)

while 20 questionnaires were incorrectly filled. Majority of
the respondents were in the age range of 16-25,33% of the
respondents were in the 3" year of medical education and
93% were single (Figures 1-3, Table 1). Even though 80%
of respondents had heard of cervical cancer (Figure 0),
only 13% had received the HPV vaccine (Figure 5) while
9% had a family history of cancer (Figure 4).

Knowledge of Cervical Cancer and Risk Factors

16% of respondents indicated that they knew a lot about
cervical cancer while 55% indicated they knew not so much
about the cancer (Figure 8). Majority of the respondents
(46%) wrongly believed that blood test is used for cervical
cancer screening while only 3% knew of the VIA method
of screening (Figure 7). The main source of information

Table 1: Age range

Socio-demographic variable Frequency Percentage (%)
Age range
16-25 188 87
26-40 28 13
Above 40 1 0

‘— married [13]
divorced [2]
single [202] Other [0]

Figure 3: Marital status

Single 202 93%

Married 13 6%
Divorced 2 1%
Other 0 0%

~— i don't know [42]

Y- - 0

Figure 4: Family history of cancer

No [154]

Yes 20 9%
No 154 71%
| don’t know 42 19%
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indicated by the respondents was the internet (37%) while
only 2% had read about it in a medical textbook (Figure 9).
4% had relatives who had cervical cancer (Table 3), 25%
did not know if it is preventable and 5% thought it can’t

Not sure [82] ——,

——Whatis the [34]

Yes [28]

No [71]

Figure 5: Did you receive the HPV vaccine

Yes 28 13%
No 71 33%
Not sure 82 38%
What is the HPV 34 16%
vaccine

Not at all [13]
—Yes, a lil b [30]
Yes, | have [172]

Figure 6: Have you heard of cervical cancer?

Yes, | have 172 80%
Not at all 13 6%
Yes, a lil bit 30 14%

VLA; 12; 3%
HPV; 59; 17%
=
Blood test; 157; Blood test
46% B Pap smear
OHPV
OVLA
Pap smear;

117; 34%

Figure 7: Types of screening tests you know

never heard of

it: 3: 1% A lot; 35; 16%

A lot

B much

O not so much

not so much O never heard of it

118; 55% much; 60; 28%

be treated (Figures 15 and 16). Unusual vaginal discharge
(27%) was the most common symptom indicated while 4%
and 6% wrongfully thought that rash and swelling in the
pubic area respectively were symptoms of cervical cancer
(Table 2, Figure 14). Even though HPV is the main risk
factor for cervical cancer, only 9% of respondents had
indicated it. Only 2% of respondents knew that social
status plays a role in cervical cancer, as poor women do

Table 2: Symptoms of cervical cancer

Variable Frequency Percentage (%)
Symptoms of cervical cancer
Vaginal bleeding between periods 123 26
Bleeding after intercourse 75 16
Pain during intercourse 99 21
Unusual vaginal discharge 127 27
Rash in supra-pubic region 18 4
Swelling in supra-pubic region 28 6

Table 3: Have you, your family or close friends
ever had cervical cancer

Variable Frequency Percentage (%)

Have you, your family or close
friend ever had cervical cancer

Me 3 1
Close family member 5 2
Other relative 9 4
Close friend 4 2
Other 1 0
Neither me, family nor close friend 183 89
Table 4: Risk factors
Variable Frequency Percentage (%)
Genetics 145 19%
Alcohol 45 6%
Smoking 71 9%
Multiple partners 95 12%
Unprotected sex 70 9%
contraceptives 57 7%
IUDs 30 4%
Multiple pregnancies 40 5%
Social status 15 2%
Young age at first pregnancy 29 4%
HPV 67 9%
vulvular warts 42 5%
Diet 12 2%
Other types of cancer 60 8%

9; 2% = Physician/Health

worker
‘ 112; 31% | @ Family/ Friends
. 0,
134; 37% o NewspaperTV/Radio
4 . 56; 15%

56; 15%

o Internet

m Other

Figure 8: How much do you know about cancer

Figure 9: Source of information about cervical cancer
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not access to adequate health care services including pap
tests (Table 4).

Cervical Cancer Screening
58% of respondents had heard about cervical cancer
screening mainly through the internet (Figure 18). 67%

Yes, but not [33]

— No, it isn't [1]
- | don't know [5)
Other [0]

Yes, strong [175]

Figure 10: Do you think it is a major concern

Yes, strongly 175 82%
Yes, butnotthat 33 15%
really serious

No, it isn’t 1 0%
| don’t know 5 2%
Other 0 0%

| wouldn't k [92]
~— No, not real [33]
QYCS. very [89]

Figure 11: Is it widespread

Yes, very 89 42%
I wouldn’'tknow 92  43%
No, not really 33 15%

Maybe [59]

Mo [23]

‘ don't know [32)

Yes [101]

Figure 12: Can it be caught in early stages

Yes 101 47%
No 23 1%
Maybe 59 27%

| don’t know 32 15%

had not done cervical cancer screening (Figure 20) and
when asked why they had not been screened, 46% said
they were healthy while 38% said the doctor did not request
(Table 8, Figure 26). When asked for a reason why they
would not visit the doctor even if they had a symptom
related to cervical cancer, 29% said they would be worried
what the doctor might find while 10% said they would feel
uncomfortable talking about their symptoms with their

Anyone [96]

—| don't know [15]

Old women [29] — l
Young women [70]

Figure 13: Who is at more risk

Young women 70 33%
Old women 29 14%
Anyone 96 46%
| don’t know 15 7%

[ Vaginal bleeding
between periods

B Bleeding after
26% intercourse

49 6%

[J Pain during intercourse
21%

[ Unusual vaginal
discharge

B Rash in supra-pubic
region

[ Swelling in supra-pubic
region

Figure 14: Symptoms of cervical cancer

No [27]——

~——don't know [51]

Yes [130)———

Figure 15: Can cervical cancer be prevented

Yes 130 63%
No 27 13%
Don’t know 51 25%
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doctor (Table 7). 28% of respondents did not know at what
age the first screening should be done while 9% thought
that smoking 24 hours before the screening will affect the
test result (Table 9, Figure 22).

Government Intervention

29% of respondents knew of at least a government
programme set at curbing cervical cancer while 45%
were not sure they knew any (Figure 30). Majority of

No [10]

——Don't know [S8]

Yes [144)

Figure 16: Can cervical cancer be treated

Yes 144 68%
No 10 5%
Don’t know 58 27%

B myself

B close family

[ other relative

[ close friend

B other relative

[ neither me nor

friend

Figure 17: Have you, your family or close friends ever had
cervical cancer?

respondents thought that the government placed a 40-59%
priority on health care (Figure 32) and that most people
can not afford the cost of the diagnostic tests (Figure 33).
However, majority of the respondents (65%) agreed that

No [57)——

~— Not sure [32]

Yes [122]
Figure 18: Have you heard of cervical cancer screening
Yes 122 58%
No 57 27%

Not sure 32 15%

[ Physician/Health worker
B Family/Friends

O Tv/Newspapaer/Radio

O Internet

H Other

Figure 19: Source of information for Cervical Cancer Screening

No [140] — —Can't rememb [22]

~——Yes [46)

Figure 20: Had cervical cancer screening

Yes 46 22%
No 140 67%
Can't 22 11%
remember

Table 5: Source of information for cervical cancer
screening

Table 6: Reasons for uptake of cervical screening
test

Variable Frequency Percentage (%) Variable Frequency Percentage (%)
Source of information Reasons for uptake of cervical cancer
Physician/health worker 95 36 screening
Family/friends 26 10 Doctor’s request 36 33
Tv/newspapaer/radio 30 11 Free / Subsidized 16 15
Internet 99 37 Self-conviction 28 26
Other 17 6 Part of a general screening program 29 27
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35%

30%-

2591 m Doctor's request

20%- m Free/subsidized

15% O self conviction

10%- O part of general
programme

5%

0%

1

Figure 21: Reasons for uptake of cervical screening test

@1 would be too
embarrassed

B | would be too scared

O | would be worried
about wasting the
doctor's time

O My doctor would be
difficult to talk to

N

M It would be difficult to
make an appointment
with my doctor

Figure 22: Could you say if this reason might put you off going
to the doctor if you had a symptom that you thought might be a
sign of cervical cancer?

———what is a pa [49]

No [94]

Yes [68)

Figure 23: Have you ever had a Pap smear

Yes 68 32%
No 94 45%
What is a pap smear 49 23%

the government has an important role to play in reducing
the spread of the cancer (Figure 34).

DISCUSSION

The study was restricted to female undergraduate
students in Crimea state medical university. Cervical

No [138] ——

Yes [67]

Figure 24: Have you done a pap smear in the last 3 years

Yes 67 33%
No 138 67%

— Both screeni [72]

‘Trcatmonl of [11]

Screening f [117]

Figure 25: Cervical cancer screening is used for

Treatment of cancer 1 6%
Screening for cancer or pre-cancer 117 59%
Both screening and treatment 72 36%

@t is Painful

B It is Expensive
O It is Embarrassing

01 am Healthy

B fear of vaginal
exam

[ Doctor did not
request

Figure 26: Reasons for non-uptake of cervical screening test

cancer will remain one of the commonest female genital
cancer in Ukraine for decades to come if concerted
and sustained efforts are not geared towards preventive
measures. In this study, we sought to establish the level
of knowledge about cervical cancer and its screening,
risk factors and government intervention. Most of the
respondents were aware of cervical cancer (80% of
students) (Figure 06), although this is low when compared
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with a similar study done at the Faculty of Medicine,
University of Porto where all the respondents had heard
about cervical cancer.'” We found out that students in
5" and 6" years of study knew more about cervical
cancer than students in the 1% and 2™ year, this may
however be a be a sign of their education level rather
than solely their experience.

More than half of the respondents knew about cervical
cancer screening (58%) (Figure 18), although only 32% of
these had ever done a pap smear (Figure 20). This indicates
a low level of utilization of Pap smear, probably due to
low level of knowledge of the benefits of the test and

—Can't really [86]

——-ai Every week [0]

Every Month [2]

Every Year [116] ————

Figure 27: How frequently do you go for check-up

Every week 0 0%
Every Month 2 1%
Every Year 116 57%
Can't really say 86 42

Table 7: Could you say if this reason might put you
off going to the doctor if you had a symptom that
you thought might be a sign of cervical cancer

Variable Frequency Percentage (%)

Could you say if this reason might put
you off going to the doctor if you had
a symptom that you thought might be
a sign of cervical cancer?

| would be too embarrassed 24 12
| would be too scared 26 13
| would be worried about wasting 10 5
the doctor’s time

My doctor would be difficult to talk to 6 3
It would be difficult to make an 4 2
appointment with my doctor

| would be too busy to make time to 15 8
go to the doctor

| have too many other things to 13 7
worry about

| would be worried about what the 57 29
doctor might find

| would not feel comfortable talking 20 10
about my symptoms with the doctor

I might not be able to see a female 5 3
doctor

| would worry about not being taken 20 10
seriously

Above 40 [7]——
40 9] —Don't know [59
25 [37]
12 [28]
21 [70]

Figure 28: At what age should cervical screening start

12 28 13
21 70 33%
25 37 18%
40 9 4
Above 40 7 3
Don't know 59 28
9% @ Do not douche
7%
M do not insert a
tampon
I no sexual
intercourse
[ no bathe in the
tub

41%

M no smoking

Figure 29: What not to do 24 hours prior to screening

Table 8: Reasons for non- uptake of cervical
screening test

Variable Frequency Percentage (%)
Reasons for non-uptake of
cervical cancer screening

It is painful 5 3

It is expensive 9 5

It is embarrassing 3 2

| am healthy 88 46

Fear of vaginal exam 14 7

Doctor did not request 74 38

Table 9: What not to do 24 hours prior to screening

Variable Frequency Percentage (%)
What not to do 24 hours
before screening

Do not douche 63 20

Do not insert a tampon 75 23

No sexual intercourse 131 41

No bathe in the tub 22 7

No smoking 20 9
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Don't know [94]— — Can' say [41]

No [14)]——— l“‘s [61)

Figure 30: Are there any programs set at curbing cervical cancer

Yes 61 29%
No 14 7%
Don't know 94 45%
Can't say 41 20

Don't know [78]———

No [16] Yes [39]

Figure 31: If yes, are they effective

Yes 39 29%
No 16 12%
Don't know 78 59%

Figure 32: How much priority does government place on
health care

100-90% 12 6%
89-60% 44 22%
59-40% 77 39%
<39% 64 32

Not sure [57]— @ ~———Don't know [48]

Yes [27]

No [76]

Figure 33: Can most people afford the cost of diagnostic tests

Yes 27 13%
No 76 37%
Not sure 57 27%
Don't know 48 23%

No [14] maybe [46]

— not sure [14]

Yes [135)

Figure 34: Do you think the government could have an important
role to play in reducing the spread of cervical cancer?

Yes 135 65%
No 14 7%
May be 46 22%
Not sure 14 7%

prevention of cervical cancer. Majority of the respondents
indicated the media as their source of information (Table 5,
Figure 19), further supporting the view that the role of
media campaigns should be considered as these are known
to work best in promoting knowledge about cervical
cancer and screening when multiple media are used. There
should be provisions made available for female students
when attending health clinics at the university for any
condition. Health care workers at the clinic can educate
female students during the annual medical check-up, and
motivate them to have a Pap smear performed, targeting the
risk population on risk factors for cervical cancer. This can
improve the university community’s knowledge of cervical
cancer and practices on the Pap smear test when they seek
medical care. The success of the screening programme
in reaching its aim is dependent on achieving adequate
coverage and thus could reduce morbidity and mortality
from cervical cancer (Table 06).
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LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY

Prior to administering the questionnaire, it is possible that
some students had studied cervical cancer as a portion of
their course by reading recommended materials and had
thus acquired a greater knowledge of the subject prior to
questioning. Some homogenization of answers could have
occurred through comparing answers in class. A restricted
time period was given for filling in the questionnaire, this
was designed to avoid this. This may also have introduced
another limitation because the short time given may
have led the students to provide fast, pootly considered
responses.

CONCLUSION

The study shows that the level of awareness among female
students is fairly low; and most ladies don’t know so much
about cervical cancer. There is a good knowledge about
cancer screening, but practice of cervical cancer screening
is low and majority of the respondents wrongly believed
that blood testis used for cervical cancer screening and very
few know about the VIA method of screening. There is a
fair knowledge of the risk factors but knowledge about the
associated signs and symptoms is moderately low. This shows
that the females in our institution need to be more effectively
educated and informed about cervical cancer and the
authorities need to make an effort to put in place screening
services that could help in eatly detection and prevention of
the cancer and treatment at pre-malignant stage.
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